
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 19 June 2018

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr David Else (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray

Cllr Val Henry
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams
(Vacancy)

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Friday 22 June 2018 to enable a substitute to be arranged.

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 27 JUNE 2018

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 June 2018 (to be laid on the 
table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

Members are advised that in order for a substitute to be arranged, for this 
meeting, the latest date apologies can be given for a substitute is Friday 22 
June 2018.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11. 

6.  PERFORMANCE AGAINST GOVERNMENT TARGETS  (Pages 5 - 6)

Planning Performance and the Government target on quality on planning 
decision making will now be a standard item on the Joint Planning Committee 
agenda. This was an agreed recommendation at Executive on 28 November 
2017 and is part of the Development Management Service Improvement Plan.

The latest available statistics are attached.

7.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2018/0544 - SITE B, 
EAST STREET REGENERATION, EAST STREET,  FARNHAM  (Pages 7 - 
66)

Proposal
Provision of a dual-lane temporary construction access to the A31, comprising 
a bridge across the River Wey, pedestrian underpass, temporary vehicular 
access from South Street and other associated temporary works to enable the 
bridge construction, other supporting infrastructure and re-instatement works, 
including the erection of a permanent pedestrian footbridge across the River 
Wey (as amended and amplified by plans and additional information received 
01/06/2018)

Recommendation
That, subject to the consideration of any further representations and consultee 
responses received and subject to conditions 1-18 and informative 1, 
permission be GRANTED.

8.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 
necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.



9.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



Planning Service Performance on Speed (Government Target)
Majors* Non Majors**

Targets 60% (or more) 70% (or more)

Performance =
% of applications 
determined in statutory or 
agreed time period.

Last Assessment Period
1st October 2015 to 30th

September 2017

97.79% 97.47%

1st April 17 to 31st May 18 95.12% 98.16%

Planning Service Performance on Quality (Government Target)
Majors* Non Majors**

Targets 10% (or less) 10% (or less)

Performance =
Major appeals that were 
allowed, as a % of all 
major decisions that were 
made in the Assessment 
Period.
Last Assessment Period 
1st April 2015 to 31st March 
2017

9.60%
(Interim figure as 1 major 
appeal decisions still 
outstanding)

1.56%
(Final figure as all appeal 
results known)

Best Estimate***
1st April 2017 to 31st May
2018

7.32% 1.54%

*A Major application is defined as development which involves any one or more of 
the following;-
The provision of dwellings when the number proposed is 10 dwellings or more or 
where the number of dwellings is not known but the site area is 0.5 hectares or 
more; Provision of building(s) creating over 1,000 square metres of floor space; 
Site areas in excess of 1 hectare;
There are also some Waste and Mineral applications which are County matters not 
determined by the Council.
Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
Order 2015 Para 2, Interpretation.

Agenda Item 6.





B1 WA/2018/0544
Crest Nicholson Regeneration Ltd & 
Sainsbury's Supermarkets
27/03/2018

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Provision of a dual-lane temporary construction 
access to the A31, comprising a bridge across the 
River Wey, pedestrian underpass, temporary 
vehicular access from South Street and other 
associated temporary works to enable the bridge 
construction, other supporting infrastructure and 
re-instatement works, including the erection of a 
permanent pedestrian footbridge across the River 
Wey (as amended and amplified by plans and 
additional information received 01/06/2018) at  
Site B, East Street Regeneration, East Street,  
Farnham 

Joint Planning Committee
27/06/2018

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: N/A
Grid Reference: E: 484358 N: 146775

Town: Farnham
Ward: Farnham Castle Farnham Moor Park
Case Officer: Ruth Dovey
Expiry Date: 
Time Extended Date:

21/05/2018
29/06/2018

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 04/05/2018
Neighbour Notification 
Amended/Additional Expiry Date: 25/06/2018

RECOMMENDATION That, subject to the consideration of any further 
representations and consultee responses 
received and subject to conditions, permission be 
GRANTED.

Introduction/Background

The application has been brought before the Joint Planning Committee at the 
request of the Head of Planning due to the application’s strategic importance 
in the Borough.

The bridge is required to enable the construction of the East Street 
(Brightwells) redevelopment scheme. Over the course of various planning 
applications for the East Street redevelopment, the need for a bridge from the 
A31 directly into the site to construct the development has been required by 
condition, on the basis that routing construction traffic through Farnham itself 

Agenda Item 7.



would result in unacceptable levels of traffic congestion and have a harmful 
impact on air quality resulting in a loss of amenity to local residents.

The need for a bridge was reinforced in June 2010 when an application 
(WA/2010/0372) to remove Condition 37 on the original redevelopment 
permission (WA/2008/0279), which required the applicants to submit details of 
the temporary access from the A31 Farnham By-Pass, was refused. This 
application was refused because an alternative means of access to the site for 
construction purposes, i.e. use of the existing accesses to the site, would 
cause material harm to amenity by way of loss of air quality, excessive traffic 
congestion and related inconvenience to highway users, visitors and 
businesses and material loss of amenity to local residents. The refusal of this 
application re-affirms the need for a bridge to be provided.

Following this refusal, permission was granted in March 2011 for the provision 
of a single lane 
[...]
own Centre and to the southeast of the main East Street 
development site. It forms part of the East Street redevelopment scheme.
The wooded course of the River Wey crosses the centre of the application 
site. The site provides a green space containing Borelli Walk, a footpath which 
runs along the south side of the river.  



An embankment is located to the southeast of the river, approximately 4 
metres in height, which rises up to meet the A31. Much of the bank is treed 
and provides a green backcloth to this part of the town. However, 39 trees that 
line the A31 have recently been removed to make way for the construction 
bridge. This tree removal was agreed under the implemented single lane 
bridge permission (ref. no. WA/2012/0911).

To the northwest of the river, the bank rises more gradually. The bank has 
sparse vegetation on it and leads to a grassed parkland area.

Proposal

The proposal is for the provision of a temporary construction access from the 
A31, comprising a bridge across the River Wey, pedestrian underpass, other 
supporting infrastructure and re-instatement works including the provision of a 
permanent footbridge across the River Wey once the temporary construction 
traffic bridge has been removed. The bridge is required to provide direct 
access into the East Street redevelopment site for construction vehicles so 
that they do not have to be routed through the town. It is anticipated that 
construction of the East Street redevelopment project will take 4.5 years and 
the bridge would therefore be in place for this period.

To facilitate the construction of the bridge, it is proposed to provide a 
temporary access from South Street, running parallel to the southern bank of 
the River Wey for construction vehicles. This would also provide access to a 
compound with accommodation that would be in place for the duration of the 
bridge construction period (this is a maximum of 40 weeks including setting up 
the track, site compound etc. and rem
[...]
r the consideration of the application.

County Highway Authority No objection, subject to conditions. 
Further details provided in main body 
of report.

Town Council No objection and welcomes the 
ongoing dialogue with adjacent 
Berkeley development to potentially 
utilise the bridge.

Environment Agency No objection, subject to conditions. 
Further details provided in main body 
of report.

Environmental Health - Noise No objection, subject to conditions.
Environmental Health – 
Contaminated land

No objection subject to conditions

Surrey Wildlife Trust No objection, subject to conditions.
Further details provided in main body 
of report.

Representations

In accordance with the statutory requirements and the “Reaching Out to the 
Community – Local Development Framework – Statement of Community 
Involvement – August 2014” neighbour notification letters were sent on 5th 
April 2018 and a further letter sent on 4th June 2018 as a result of 
amendments submitted requiring neighbours to be re-consulted. 

One letter of representation has been received in response to the application, 
objecting on the following grounds:

 The proposal would result in noise and disturbance and unacceptable 
levels of dust to the occupants of Homepark House.

 The proposal would result it the loss of habitat.



This report has been prepared prior to the expiry of the representation period 
of an additional consultation due to the receipt of additional/amended 
information. Any further representations will be reported in an update to the 
Committee. In certain circumstances, if new issues are raised it may be 
necessary to defer the consideration of the application.

Submissions in support

In support of the application the applicant has made the following points:

 The development is almost identical to a single-lane temporary 
construction bridge approved in 2010 and 2012 in terms of overall 
design and length, although it is wider to accommodation more 
construction traffic at any o
[...]
ed that it would be inappropriate to revisit the principle of the 
bridge or its appropriateness as a means of construction access for the wider 
development.

It should also be noted that the bridge is effectively required by condition in 
association with the main East Street redevelopment permission.  An 
application which sought to remove Condition 37 of the original 
redevelopment permission (WA/2008/0278, which required the access bridge 
to be constructed prior to the implementation of the main scheme) was 
refused due to the harm resulting from traffic congestion, reduced air quality 
and the impact on the general amenity of residents from construction vehicles 
being routed through the town. This further reinforces the need for a 
temporary construction bridge to enable the East Street redevelopment 
scheme to be built out.

The test for Members is whether, having regard to the differences between 
the implemented single bridge permission and the current dual lane proposal, 
the current proposal would result in materially greater harm than the 
implemented permission and is acceptable in its own right.

A further test for Members is whether, having regard to any changes in policy 
or site circumstances, the current proposal remains acceptable.



 Policy

Since the approval of the access/single lane bridge permission, the Local Plan 
(Part 1) 2018 has been adopted along with the Farnham Neighbourhood Plan 
2017. The relevant policies pertinent this application in both documents reflect 
the objectives that were contained in the relevant policies in the Local Plan 
2002 and the NPPF, against which the access/single lane bridge application 
was assessed. There are, therefore, no significant changes in policy approach 
in relation to the consideration of this specific application since the approval of 
WA/2012/0911.

 Site circumstances

Since the approval of the single lane permission WA/2012/0911, the site and 
immediate surroundings have largely remained unaltered. The most 
significant change relates to the removal of 39 trees along the wooded belt 
running parallel to the A31, the removal of which were agreed under the terms 
of WA/2012/0911 to make way for the bridge. In addition to this, the single 
lane bridge permission has been implemented through the digging of a trench 
and are, therefore, extant.

Given that there have not been any fundamental changes in policy approach 
or site circumstances since the granting of WA/2012/0911, the key test is 
whether the widening of the bridge results in any greater material harm than 
the implemented single lane bridge permission. 

Although the current proposal is for a dual lane bridge, it is remarkably similar 
to the single lane bridge.

In order to assist in this matter, the similarities and differences between the 
extant bridge permission (WA/2012/0911) and the current proposal are set out 
below.

Single lane bridge Dual lane bridge
Width of bridge 5m 12m 
Provision of pedestrian 
walkway

No Yes

Height of bridge from 
existing ground level (S. 
side of river)

2.1m 2.7m

Embankment gradient 18 degrees 27 degrees
Type of construction All undertaken on site Pre-fabricated sections 

made off-site



There is also a minor change in the position of the permanent pedestrian 
bridge as can be seen in the plans later in this section.

The applications are the same in the following respects:

 Location of temporary construction bridge and access onto it;
 Area and height of embankment leading to bridge;
 Provision and design of temporary underpass;
 Provision and design of storm water management system
 Design of pedestrian bridge (albeit slightly amended position)
 Length of bridge – 27.5m

The current application also includes details in relation to the construction of 
the bridge including the creation of a new temporary access from South 
Street, a vehicle access track along the southern bank of the River Wey and 
the provision of a site office compound. Although th
[...]
the Local Plan 2002 are afforded 
significant weight owing to their consistency with the NPPF 2012. 

Brightwell House is located on the northern side of the River Wey and 
approximately 140m from the bridge. Brightwell House is a Grade II listed 
building. Structures associated with this listed building are the remains of the 
former bridge garden wall to Brightwell House and a single storey building, 
Brightwell Cottage, located to the south. Neither the garden walls nor the 
cottage are specifically listed but as they are located within the curtilage of the 
Listed Building and pre-date 1948, they are covered by the Brightwell House 
listing.

The significance of Brightwell House is that it is a locally important example of 
a substantial 19th century house built in a semi-rural location. It gives historic 
context to the development of the eastern side of Farnham. The historic 
qualities of the house and garden have been compromised by the 
construction of the Redgrave Theatre and surrounding development. 



It was concluded at the time of the single lane bridge proposal that the 
development was acceptable with regard to its impact on the setting of the 
heritage asset on the basis that the development is temporary. Officers 
remain of this view with reference to the dual bridge proposal.

The temporary bridge would result in less than substantial harm to the 
heritage asset. As such, there is a presumption against granting planning 
permission. However, the NPPF requires that the public benefits are weighed 
against the harm. In this instance, the temporary harm would be outweighed 
by the public benefits associated with the delivery of the East Street 
redevelopment scheme as a whole.  The relationship between the 
access/bridge proposal and the Heritage Asset is established the extant 
permission WA/2012/0911.

On the matter of the footbridge, this would be modest in scale and would be 
located approximately 140m from Brightwell House. The size of the bridg
[...]
 properties lie within this zone.

The Council’s Environmental Health Section has considered the proposals 
and raises no objection subject to conditions, including one to secure a 
Construction Environmental Management Plan prior to commencement of 
development. Officers are of the view that the proposed development, subject 
to appropriate conditions, would not result in a harmful level of noise pollution, 
in accordance with Policy FNP1 of the Farnham Neighbourhood Plan.

Light emissions also form an important consideration in the assessment of this 
application. No details have been submitted regarding external lighting with 
the application. However, it is confirmed on the submitted plans that safety 
lighting would be situated along the inside edge of the sides of the temporary 
construction bridge. 



The deck and side struts of the bridge would be of a solid steel finish to 
ensure that there will be no light spillage from the bridge onto the river corridor 
below.

In the absence of any further details regarding external lighting, which 
includes the area with the temporary access track from South Street and on 
the permanent footbridge, a condition would be attached to any permission 
requiring details of any external lighting to be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the LPA prior to its installation. Subject to an appropriate condition, 
the development is considered to be acceptable in this respect.

Overall, on the basis of the above, the proposed development is not 
considered to cause harm to neighbouring residential amenity, in accordance 
with Policy TD1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018, Policy FNP1 of the Farnham 
Neighbourhood Plan 2017 and Policy D1 and D4 of the Local Plan 2002.

Impact on trees and landscape

Policy NE2 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 states that the Council will seek, 
where appropriate, to maintain and enhance existing trees, woodland and 
hedgerows within the Borough. Retained Policies D6 and D7 of the Local Plan 
2002
[...]
s to 
advise progress, timescales or recommendation.

Conclusion 

The requirement for the temporary construction access bridge in this location 
was stipulated in Condition 37 of the original planning permission 
(WA/2008/0279), in order to safeguard Farnham from congestion and 
resultant poor air quality from construction vehicles being routed through the 
town.  This is carried forward when the application was renewed 
(WA/2012/0912) and amended (WA/2016/0268).

The need for the bridge was further reinforced when an application to vary this 
condition was refused in 2010 on the grounds of the harm that routing traffic 
through the town would cause.

Subsequently, planning application WA/2010/1650 saw the approval of a 
single lane temporary construction bridge and this permission was then 
renewed under application ref. no. WA/2012/0911. 



As discussed in the main body of the report, this permission has been 
implemented (a trench has been dug for the foundations for the bridge), the 
permission is therefore extant and the bridge could be constructed at any 
time.

The principle of the bridge has, therefore, been firmly established during the 
course of the planning progression for this site. The fact that a single lane 
bridge can be constructed at any time is a highly material consideration in the 
determination of this application. There are no material changes in policy or 
circumstances since the granting of the single lane bridge proposal and, 
therefore, re-visiting the principle of the bridge would not be appropriate ot the 
consideration of this application.

Key to the determination of this application is an assessment of whether the 
increased size of the bridge has materially greater impacts than the single 
lane bridge to warrant refusal of the application.

From a highways perspective, the single lane bridge would not have sufficient 
capacity to accommodate the peak demand for movements. This means that 
the dual lane bridge would ease potential congestion on the A31 resulting 
from construction vehicles waiting to access the site (as would occur with a 
single lane bridge). The fact that vehicles would not need to wait to enter and 
leave the site also means that the scheme could be constructed more 
efficiently, with the effect that the timescale for construction would be reduced. 

An air quality assessment has been submitted with the application which 
indicates that there would not be a significant effect as a result of the provision 
of a dual lane bridge.

The impact of the proposal has also been assessed in relation to visual 
impact, flood risk, ecology, and various other environmental effects. These are 
considered to be acceptable.

At the time of the single lane bridge application, the officer noted in their report 
that “the most notable impacts of the proposal would be the opening up of the 
mature tree belt along the A31 and the effect upon traffic flows and air 
quality”. With regard to these three aspects, the trees lining the A31 have 
since been removed and no further felling in this location is proposed as part 
of this application. With regards to highway matters, it is set out above that the 
dual lane permission would bring highway improvements. It is demonstrated in 
the main body of the report that the development would be acceptable from an 
air quality perspective.



With reference to other matters such as impact on neighbouring occupiers 
and ecology, no material harm has been identified in comparison to the single 
lane bridge permission to warrant refusal of the application.

Officers consider that the development is acceptable and that the identified 
effects upon trees, landscape, air quality, traffic flows and neighbour amenity 
could be controlled and mitigated through planning conditions, if permission is 
granted.
 
Officers consider that there are no adverse impacts over and above the single 
lane bridge permission that would outweigh the benefits of the proposed 
development in terms of easing congestion during the construction of the East 
Street redevelopment and improving the efficiency of the construction 
process. As such, the planning application is recommended for approval.

Recommendation

That permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Condition
The plan numbers to which this permission relates are Drawing No. 
TPN-TCA-001B, TPN-TCA-003E, TPN-TCA-005D, TPN-TCA-006A, 
TPN-TCA-007A, 100002/3017. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans.  No material variation from these 
plans shall take place unless otherwise first agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority.

Reason
In order that the development hereby permitted shall be fully 
implemented in complete accordance with the approved plans and to 
accord with Policy TD1 of the Local Plan Part 1 2018, Policies D1 and 
D4 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002 and FNP1 of the 
Farnham Neighbourhood Plan 2017.

2. Condition
The temporary construction bridge, hereby permitted, shall be removed 
within 4.5 years of the commencement of the development hereby 
permitted or within an alternative timescale to otherwise be agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason
In the interest of the character and amenity of the area in accordance 
with Policy TD1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018, Policy FNP1 of the 



Farnham Neighbourhood Plan 2017, and Policies D1, D4 and C5 of the 
Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002.

3. Condition
On completion of the development permitted under WA/2012/0912 or 
WA/2016/0268 the temporary construction access/bridge shall be 
removed and replaced with the permanent footbridge in accordance 
with details to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Such details shall include reinstatement of the land 
to a condition that is first agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be carried out in strict accordance 
with the appr
[...]

In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety nor 
cause inconvenience to other highway users in accordance with Policy 
ST1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 and FNP30 of the Farnham 
Neighbourhood Plan 2017.

12. Condition
The construction access from South Street and temporary bridge 
hereby approved shall not be used other than for the purposes of 
facilitating access to the main East Street site by construction traffic. 
They shall not be used for any other purpose unless otherwise first 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason
Having regard to the fact that the development hereby permitted is to 
serve the development under permission WA/2012/0912 or 
WA/2016/0268 and is not suitable or appropriate for a permanent site 
access in accordance with Policy TD1 and ST1 of the Local Plan (Part 
1) 2018, Policy FNP1 and FNP30 of the Farnham Neighbourhood Plan 
and Policies D1, D4, and ST1 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 
2002.

13. Condition
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) entitled Farnham Bridge - Flood 
Risk Assessment dated March 2018 undertaken by Thomasons and 
the following mitigation measures detailed within the FRA:



Works to reduce the impact of the works on floodplain storage 
in the area as detailed in   section 3.3 of the FRA and drawing 
reference: Proposed Construction Access Bridge - 13512-TPN-
TCA-004J dated 09 March 2018.

The mitigation measures shall be fully implemented prior to the use of 
the bridge and subsequently in accordance with the timing/phasing 
arrangements embodied within the scheme, or within any other period 
as may be subsequently agreed, in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.

Reason
To prevent flooding elsewhere by ensuring that the flow of flood water 
is not impeded and the proposed development does not cause a loss of 
flood plain storage, in accordance with Policy CC4 of the Local Plan 
(Part 1) 2018.

14
[...]
ly left blank


	Agenda
	6. Performance Against Government Targets
	7. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2018/0544 - Site B, East Street Regeneration, East Street,  Farnham



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
27.06.18

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  27 JUNE 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr David Else (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Val Henry

Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Apologies 
Cllr Brian Adams, Cllr Mike Band and Cllr Nabeel Nasir

Also Present
Councillor Julia Potts (Western Area)

15. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 13 June 2018 were confirmed and 
signed. 

16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Brian Adams, Mike Band and 
Nabeel Nasir. Councillor Chris Storey was present but as he arrived after the 
introduction of the application, could debate but not vote. 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interest. 

18. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

None.

19. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)  

None.

20. PERFORMANCE AGAINST GOVERNMENT TARGETS (Agenda item 6.)  



Joint Planning Committee 2
27.06.18

The performance against government targets was noted. 

21. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2018/0544 - SITE B, EAST 
STREET REGENERATION, EAST STREET,  FARNHAM (Agenda item 7.)  

Proposed development

Provision of a dual-lane temporary construction access to the A31, comprising a 
bridge across the River Wey, pedestrian underpass, temporary vehicular access 
from South Street and other associated temporary works to enable the bridge 
construction, other supporting infrastructure and re-instatement works, including the 
erection of a permanent pedestrian footbridge across the River Wey (as amended 
and amplified by plans and additional information received 01/06/2018)

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a  
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and the 
proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers outlined the 
determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature. It was noted that 
since the agenda had been published, there had been further information provided 
by the Environment Agency and Environmental Health. Both raised no objection 
subject to conditions.  

Public speaking

This was not a public speaking item.

Councillor Julia Potts spoke as Leader and Portfolio Holder. 

Debate

The Committee considered the application and asked a number of questions in 
relation to the history of the site and asking for clarification for the need of the 
bridge. Members were advised that the principle of the bridge had already been 
established during the planning progression for the site. There were no material 
changes in policy or circumstances since the granting of the single lane bridge 
proposal so, therefore, it would not be appropriate to revisit the principle of the 
bridge.  

A question was asked about the use of the bridge for the Woolmead development 
which was adjacent to the site. It was noted that it would be difficult, and 
unreasonable to require this of the applicant, especially as they had different 
development timescales and also because of the build layout which would make 
this difficult.  

Members asked about the further removal of trees but were assured that this would 
be minimal. Officers explained the reasons for the additional road from the new 
bridge to south street through Borelli Walk and Members advised that 
commemorative benches would be removed but put back following development.

It was noted during discussion that having a dual rather than a single lane bridge 
application  would bring highway improvements and that it should help minimise any 
disruption to the A31. 



Joint Planning Committee 3
27.06.18

 
Decision

RESOLVED that, subject to the consideration of any further representations and 
consultee responses received by 6th July 2018 that raise further material planning 
matters that have not already been considered, permission be granted, subject to 
amended conditions 1, 5, 6, 7,10, 14 and 18 and informative 2 in the update sheet 
and conditions 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17 and informative 1 in the agenda 
report and the additional condition 19 raised at the meeting and noted below:

19. Following completion of a surface water drainage scheme, as required by 
condition 14(t), a verification report shall be submitted to an approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority confirming that the surface water drainage scheme has 
been completed in accordance with the approved details. 

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.50 pm

Chairman


